



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 1018/2023**
RAJEEV RAINA & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Devashish, Advocate
(through vc)

versus

NIKHIL JAIN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kush, Advocate

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **09.10.2025**

1. Rejoinder stated to have been filed by the appellants is still under office objection.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that appellants are adopting the delaying tactics and since October 2024, appellants have been seeking time to file rejoinder.
3. Subject to payment of costs of Rs.3,000/- to respondent through counsel within three weeks, let learned counsel for the appellants take steps to remove the defects and re-file rejoinder before the next date.
4. Re-notify on 22.01.2026.

REGISTRAR

OCTOBER 9, 2025

vk