



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 1018/2023 & CM APPL. 67369/2023**
RAJEEV RAINA & ANR.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mayank Bansal, Advocate

versus

NIKHIL JAIN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Kush, Advocate

CORAM: SH. ARUN KISHORE SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

1. Rejoinder stated to have been filed by the appellants is still lying under office objection despite imposition of costs of Rs.3,000/- vide order dated 09.10.2025.
2. In view of above, learned counsel for the respondent requests that the right of appellants to file rejoinder may be closed. However, learned counsel for the appellants prays one more opportunity to re-file the rejoinder after removing the defect(s).
3. In the interest of justice, subject to further costs of Rs.2,000/- payable to respondent through counsel, further opportunity is granted to appellants to take steps to remove the objection and re-file rejoinder within four weeks.
4. Re-notify on 30.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 22, 2026

vk